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MICHAEL S. IDE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-0105 DI



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


The Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Director”) has cause to deny Michael S. Ide’s application for an insurance producer license for having been convicted of a felony and crimes involving moral turpitude.  
Procedure


Ide filed a complaint on January 19, 2012, challenging the Director’s denial of his application.  The Director filed an answer and motion for summary decision on February 10, 2012.  Although we gave Ide until March 1, 2012, to respond to the Director’s motion, he did not do so. 

Under Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6), we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Ide does not genuinely dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  Facts may be established by admissible evidence such as a stipulation, 
pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavit, or any other evidence admissible under law.
  By failing to respond to the Director’s motion, Ide has not disputed the evidence the Director submitted in support of his motion for summary decision.  Therefore, we make our findings of fact from the undisputed evidence the Director submitted in support of his motion for summary decision.
Findings of Fact

1. On August 25, 1992, Ide pled guilty to stealing, a Class A misdemeanor in violation of § 570.030,
 and was sentenced to incarceration by the Buchanan County Circuit Court.
2. On February 22, 1994, the Buchanan County Circuit Court sentenced Ide to ten years’ imprisonment upon a jury verdict of guilty for the crime of first degree robbery, a Class A felony in violation of § 569.020.

3. The Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Department”) received an application for an individual insurance producer license from Ide on June 3, 2011.
4. The Director denied Ide’s application on December 19, 2011.

5. The denial was mailed to Ide by certified mail on December 20, 2011.  
6. On January 19, 2012, Ide filed a complaint appealing the denial.  
Conclusions of Law


This Commission has jurisdiction over the Director’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  The Director denied Ide’s application for an insurance producer license under § 375.141.1:

1.  The director may . . .  refuse to issue . . . an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

*   *   *

(6) Having been convicted of a felony or crime involving moral turpitude[.]
I.  Stealing:  A Misdemeanor Crime Involving Moral Turpitude

Section 570.030.1
 provides:  

A person commits the crime of stealing if he appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him thereof, either without his consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 

between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals. . . .  Theft has been held to involve moral turpitude.”[
]


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

Ide was convicted of stealing, which is a Class A misdemeanor, and sentenced to incarceration.
  Misdemeanor stealing is a Category 1 crime necessarily involving moral turpitude.
  Therefore, we find cause to deny Ide’s license under § 375.141.1(6).
II.  Robbery in the First Degree:  A Felony Crime Involving Moral Turpitude

Section 569.020
 provides:  

1. A person commits the crime of robbery in the first degree when he forcibly steals property and in the course thereof he, or another participant in the crime,
(1) Causes serious physical injury to any person; or
(2)  Is armed with a deadly weapon; or
(3)  Uses or threatens the immediate use of a dangerous instrument against any person; or
(4)  Displays or threatens the use of what appears to be a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument.
2. Robbery in the first degree is a class A felony.

Ide was convicted of robbery in the first degree, which is a Class A felony.  Robbery in the first degree is also a Category 1 crime necessarily involving moral turpitude.
  Therefore, we find cause to deny Ide’s license under § 375.141.1(6).
III.  Lack of Discretion

Section 374.051.1 provides in part: 

Notwithstanding section 621.120, RSMo, the director shall retain discretion in refusing a license or renewal and such discretion shall not transfer to the administrative hearing commission.  
We have no discretion under this provision to order the Director to issue a license when we find any cause for denial of a license.  Therefore, we must deny Ide’s application.  

Summary


We grant the Director’s motion, deny Ide’s application for an insurance producer license, and cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on April 2, 2012.


                                                                __________________________________


                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


                                                                Commissioner
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